## The Bangladesh Public Service Commission Ordinance, 1977

(Ordinance NO. LVII OF 1977)

An Ordinance to establish a Public Service Commission to replace the two Public Service Commissions established by the Public Service Commissions Ordinance, 1977.

WHEREAS it is expedient to establish a Public Service Commission to replace the two public service commissions established by the Public Service Commissions Ordinance, 1977 (Ordinance No. VIII of 1977), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamations of the 20th August, 1975 and the 8th November, 1975, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the President is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

## Short title and

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Bangladesh Public Service commencement Commission Ordinance, 1977.
  - (2) It shall come into force on such date as the Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, appoint.

#### Definition

2. In this Ordinance, unless there is anything repugnant in the subject or context, "Commission" means the Bangladesh Public Service Commission established under section 3.

# **Establishment**

of

## Bangladesh

**Public** Service

Commission

- 3. (1) There shall be established a public service commission to be called the Bangladesh Public Service Commission.
- (2) The number of members of the Commission, including the Chairman, shall be not less than six nor more than fifteen.

### **Functions** to be subject to the

4. The exercise of the functions of the Commission under clause (2) of Article 140 of the Constitution in respect of any matter referred to therein